

# AGENDA REPORT

## CITY OF ALAMOGORDO

### CITY COMMISSION

---

**Meeting Date:** 10/8/2019

**Report Date:** 9/25/2019

**Report No:** 10.

**Submitted By:** Nancy Beshaler

---

**Subject:** Consider, and act upon, award of Public Works Bid No. 2019-006 to General Hydronics Concrete, LLC related to the Las Lomas Drainage Improvements project in an amount not to exceed \$118,890.83, including NMGRT. (*Nancy Beshaler, Project Manager*)

---

**Fiscal Impact:** \$118,890.93  
Amount Budgeted: \$190,000.00  
Fund: 109-9003-430.65-29 EN2001

Additional Fiscal Impact:

---

**Recommendation:** Approve the award.

---

**Background:** The work will consist of construction of a low water crossing and a 6" water line on Las Lomas.

The project was advertised for bids on August 25, 2019. Bids were opened at 11:00 a.m. on September 24, 2019 with three (3) bids received:

Please refer to the attached bid tabulation.

BID TABULATION  
LAS LOMAS DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS  
PUBLIC WORKS BID NO. 2019-006  
September 24, 2019

ITEM	ESTIMATED QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION	General Hydronics Concrete LLC 388890		J29 Enterprises LLC 392033		Renegade Construction LLC 92228	
				Unit Price	TOTAL AMOUNT	Unit Price	TOTAL AMOUNT	Unit Price	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 7,910.00	\$ 7,910.00	\$ 18,532.62	\$ 18,532.62
2	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,211.51	\$ 3,211.51
3	270	CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	\$ 19.65	\$ 5,305.50	\$ 32.80	\$ 8,856.00	\$ 20.04	\$ 5,410.80
4	360	SY	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	\$ 3.30	\$ 1,188.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 3,564.00	\$ 11.56	\$ 4,161.60
5	80	CY	BASE COURSE	\$ 49.50	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 11,040.00	\$ 110.21	\$ 8,816.80
6	330	LF	SEALING CONCRETE PAVEMENT JOINTS	\$ 6.70	\$ 2,211.00	\$ 14.30	\$ 4,719.00	\$ 7.56	\$ 2,494.80
7	110	CY	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, CLASS AA	\$ 255.00	\$ 28,050.00	\$ 262.00	\$ 28,820.00	\$ 509.86	\$ 56,084.60
8	4,910	LB	REINFORCING BARS, GRADE 60	\$ 1.22	\$ 5,990.20	\$ 4.30	\$ 21,113.00	\$ 4.03	\$ 19,787.30
9	15	SY	HMA SP-IV ASPHALT PATCHING	\$ 37.80	\$ 567.00	\$ 207.00	\$ 3,105.00	\$ 157.44	\$ 2,361.60
10	370	SY	REMOVAL OF SURFACING	\$ 2.22	\$ 821.40	\$ 13.70	\$ 5,069.00	\$ 10.89	\$ 4,029.30
11	35	CY	RIPRAP, CLASS B	\$ 106.00	\$ 3,710.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 8,225.00	\$ 218.74	\$ 7,655.90
12	1	LS	WATERLINE LOWERING	\$28,200.00	\$ 28,200.00	\$10,132.00	\$ 10,132.00	\$13,003.44	\$ 13,003.44
13	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKING BY CONTRACTOR	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 6,232.00	\$ 6,232.00	\$ 3,977.05	\$ 3,977.05
14	4	EA	OBJECT MARKER, TYPE 3	\$ 175.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 195.70	\$ 782.80
15	1	LS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 2,270.00	\$ 2,270.00	\$ 3,624.15	\$ 3,624.15
16	40	SF	PANEL SIGNS	\$ 29.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 27.40	\$ 1,096.00	\$ 31.89	\$ 1,275.60
17	110	LF	STEEL POST AND BASE POST FOR ALUMINUM PANEL SIGNS	\$ 16.60	\$ 1,826.00	\$ 15.90	\$ 1,749.00	\$ 18.48	\$ 2,032.80
18	1	ALLOW	POST CONSTRUCTION AS-BUILT PLANS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
SUBTOTAL				\$	<b>110,084.10</b>	\$	<b>128,672.00</b>	\$	<b>158,242.67</b>
NMGR (8.0%)				\$	<b>8,806.73</b>	\$	10,293.76	\$	12,659.41
<b>TOTAL BASE BID with tax</b>				<b>\$</b>	<b>118,890.83</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>138,965.76</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>170,902.08</b>
Preference				10% Local	\$ 11,008.41	5% State	\$ 6,433.60	5% State	\$ 7,912.13
Bid With Preferences (for consideration of award only)				\$107,882.42		\$132,532.16		\$162,989.95	
				<b>General Hydronics Concrete LLC</b>		<b>J29 Enterprises LLC 392033</b>		<b>Renegade Construction LLC</b>	